

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 19-1790

**TRACY BARKALOW, TSB HOLDINGS, L.L.C. and BIG TEN PROPERTY
MANAGEMENT, LLC,**

Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

**BRYAN CLARK, JEFFREY CLARK,
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,**

**And JOSEPH CLARK,
Defendant/Cross-Appellee.**

**BRYAN CLARK AND JEFFREY CLARK,
Counterclaim Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross-Appellees,**

v.

**TRACY BARKALOW,
Counterclaim Defendant/Appellees/Cross-Appellant.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR JOHNSON COUNTY NO. LACV 079040
HONORABLE PAUL D. MILLER**

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS'/CROSS-APPELLEES'
FINAL REPLY BRIEF**

**KEVIN J. CASTER
SHUTTLEWORTH & INGERSOLL, P.L.C.
327 2nd Street, Ste. 300
Coralville, IA 52241
PHONE: (319) 365-9461
FAX: (319) 364-8443
kjc@shuttleworthlaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | 2 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... | 6 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 8 |
| I. DISSOLUTION: The Court erred in ordering dissolution because the Company was not deadlocked and was operating to achieve its purposes | 8 |
| A. The cases cited by the Appellees do not apply to this case because Outside Properties was not deadlocked..... | 8 |
| B. The dysfunction in certain relationships was not a deadlock | 10 |
| C. The finding of dysfunction was insufficient to support the conclusion that it was not reasonably practicable to carry on the company's business in conformity with the articles of organization and the operating agreement | 12 |
| D. Outside Properties was and is achieving the purposes that the parties established in the Certificate of Organization | 15 |
| E. It was error to dissolve the company based solely on the oppressive conduct of the minority member | 17 |
| II. CONVERSION OF CAPITAL TO DEBT: The Court acted without statutory or equitable authority in ordering the conversion of capital contributions into loans | 19 |
| A. The court erred by failing to give deference to the governing documents as required by the statute | 20 |
| B. The court erred by ordering a remedy other than dissolution where the statute specifically limits remedies in cases where the authority for dissolution is limited to the not reasonably practicable standard | 22 |
| C. The court erred in exercising equitable authority where the only wrong to be righted was the wrong caused by Barkalow | 24 |
| III. CROSS-APPEAL: The cross-appeal is without merit because the court properly denied dissolution based on oppression by the Clarks where Barkalow was the oppressor and the Clarks breached no fiduciary duties | 28 |
| A. The court correctly denied Barkalow's claim of oppression | 28 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| 1. Barkalow failed to prove oppression based on his reasonable expectations..... | 28 |
| 2. Barkalow failed to prove the capital contributions were not supported by a legitimate business purpose | 31 |
| B. The court correctly found that the Clark brothers did not breach a fiduciary duty | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-----------------------------------|
| <i>Baur v. Baur Farms, Inc.</i> , 832 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2013).. | 13, 15, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 33 |
| <i>DiPace v. Figueroa</i> , | |
| 223 A.D.2d 949 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996) | 31 |
| <i>Donovan v. Quade</i> , | |
| 830 F.Supp.2d 460 (N.D. Ill. 2011) | 9 |
| <i>Fakiris v. Gusmar Enterprises, LLC</i> , | |
| New York Supreme Court, | |
| Queens County No. 14652/14, 2016 WL 6882889 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. November 21, | |
| 2016) | 8 |
| <i>Felt v. Felt</i> , No. 18-0710, 2019 WL 2372321 (Iowa Ct. App. June 5, 2019) | 20 |
| <i>Gagne v. Gagne</i> , 338 P.3d 1152 (Col. Ct. App. 2014) | 8, 12, 15 |
| <i>In Interest of C.C.</i> , 902 N.W.2d 592 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017) | 10 |
| <i>In re J.R.</i> , 807 N.W.2d 158 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011) | 10 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Boomgarden</i> , 789 N.W.2d 164 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010) | 10 |
| <i>In re Q.A.S.</i> , 839 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013) | 10 |
| <i>In re Quail Aero Serv., Inc.</i> , | |
| 300 A.D.2d 800 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002) | 30 |
| <i>Kirksey v. Grohmann</i> , 754 N.W.2d 825 (S.D. 2008) | 8, 15 |
| <i>Knobloch v. Home Warranty, Inc.</i> , | |
| C15-4239-MWB, 2016 WL 6662709 (N.D. Iowa Nov. 10, 2016) | 31 |
| <i>Maschmeier v. Southside Press, Ltd.</i> , | |
| 435 N.W.2d 377 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Phillips v. Hove</i> , | |
| No. CIV.A. 3644-VCL, \2011 WL 4404034 (Del. Ch. Sept. 22, 2011) | 8 |
| <i>Rand, Algeier, Tosti & Woodruff v. Braun</i> , | |
| No. L-2833-02, 2011 WL 4862136 (N.J. Sup. Ct. Oct. 14, 2011) | 9 |
| <i>Vila v. BVWebTies LLC</i> , | |
| No. CIV.A. 4308-VCS, \2010 WL 3866098,(Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2010) | 8 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| Iowa Code § 489.102 | 30 |
| Iowa Code § 489.110(1)(a) | 21 |
| Iowa Code § 489.701 | 23 |
| Iowa Code § 489.701(1)(e) | 24 |
| Iowa Code § 489.701(2) | 23 |
| Iowa Code § 490.1430(2)(b) | 22 |
| Iowa Code §489.110(3) (g-h) | 21 |

Other Authorities

16A Fletcher Cyc. Corp. § 8066.1012

5 Ia. Prac., Business Organizations

 § 13.25, M. Dore (Westlaw 2020)27

Toxic People, L. Glass PhD (Your Total Image Publishing 1995) p. 16;
 <https://www.drillianglass.com/>10

Unif.Ltd.Liability Co.Act 2006

 § 708 Comment (Westlaw)27

What is a Dysfunctional Relationship, Dr. Tina B. Tessina10
